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The NDIS Act changed the types of audits 

some providers need to do.  

 

When a provider is audited, checks are done on: 

• how well they work 

• records and information they keep 

• what type of experience people have when 

they use the service. 

 

The Australian Government gave us more power. 

 

We can now stop providers and support workers 

who we don’t think are right for the job from 

working with participants.  
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Our work in numbers 

About participants  

 

Last year, the NDIS had 367,612 participants.  

 

This number does not include Western Australia.  

About providers  

 

Last year we had 17,253 providers registered  

to provide supports and services to participants. 

 

A registered provider: 

• can offer supports and services 

to participants 

• is on a list that we look after.  
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Last year, there were 3,745 behaviour support 

practitioners.  

 

Behaviour support practitioners help people to: 

• live better lives 

• have less behaviours of concern. 

 

Behaviours of concern are things someone does 

that might put: 

• themselves in danger 

• other people in danger. 

 

They wrote 6,074 behaviour support plans.  

 

A behaviour support plan is a document with 

steps for improving behaviour. 
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About complaints 

 

Last year, we heard 4,469 complaints.  

 

Providers told us about 311,040 reportable 

incidents.  

Some of these were about the same incident.  

About COVID-19 

 

Last year we received 166 complaints 

about COVID-19.  

 

1,297 people told us their support changed 

because of COVID-19.  
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Word list 

 

This list explains what the bold words in this 

document mean. 

 

Abuse  

When someone treats you badly.  

 

Audit 

When a provider is audited, checks are done on: 

• how well they work 

• records and information they keep 

• what type of experience people have when 

they use the service. 

 

Behaviour support plan 

A behaviour support plan is a document with 

steps for improving behaviour. 

 

Behaviour support practitioners 

Behaviour support practitioners help people to: 

• live better lives 

• have less behaviours of concern. 
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Behaviours of concern 

Behaviours of concern are things someone does 

that might put: 

• themselves in danger 

• other people in danger. 

 

Complaint 

When you make a complaint, you tell someone 

that something: 

• has gone wrong 

• isn’t working well. 

 

Critical supports 

Critical supports are supports and services that 

participants need for their health, safety and 

wellbeing. 

 

Exploitation  

When someone takes advantage of you.   
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